schools/deficit system schools. The 

second ground as put across was that the Govt. of Meghalaya, 

Directorate of School Education & Literacy issued an order dated 

23.02.2011, proposing in the budget for 2010-2011 for 

enhancement of renewal grant to Science teachers in 123 (one 

hundred twenty three) Adhoc Aided Secondary Schools of West 

Garo Hills at a lump sum of Rs.9000/- pm per teacher per school 

w.e.f. 01.01.2011 for a period of two months meaning thereby up to 

7 

28.02.2011. It was also a submission on behalf of respondents 

before the writ Court that the Govt.